
 
 

 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall  
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: 25 August 2011 

 

 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

PENSIONS INVESTMENT 

COMMITTEE 
 

 

Date: TUESDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2011 at 7.00 pm 

 

Committee Room 4 

Civic Suite 

Lewisham Town Hall 

London SE6 4RU 

 
Enquiries to: Clare Weaser 
Telephone: 0208 314 7369 (direct line) 
Email: clare.weaser@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Councillor Whittle (Chair) 
Councillor Maslin (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Allison 
Councillor Best 
Councillor Fletcher 
Councillor Muldoon 
Councillor Wise 
Councillor Pattisson 

Observers 
  
Mrs Humble – Pensioners Representative 
  
Officers 
Janet Senior Ex Dir for Resources 
Selwyn Thompson – Group Manager 
Shola Ojo – Principal Accountant 
Carol Eldridge – Group Manager (Pensions 
and Payroll) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

 

The public are welcome to attend our Committee meetings, however, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1. Minutes . 
 

1 - 6 

2. Declaration of interests 
 

7 - 9 

3. RCM Presentation 
A presentation will be made by RCM 

 

4. Alliance Bernstein 
A presentation will be made by Alliance Bernstein. 

 

5. Investment Performance for Quarter Ended 30 June 2011 
 

10 - 13 

6. Hyman's detailed Second Quarter Investment Performance Report 
 

14 - 30 

7. Report on Recent Stock market Turmoil 
 

31 - 33 

8. Statement of Investment Principles 2011 
 

34 - 55 

9. Annual Governance Report 
 

56 - 78 

10. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

79 

11. Minutes 
 

80 - 83 

12. Passive Manager 
 

84 - 85 

   



 

PENSIONS INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Report Title 
 

MINUTES  

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 1 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 6 September 2011 

Recommendation 

That the Minutes of that part of the meeting of the Committee, which was open to the  
press and public, held on 15 June 2011 be confirmed and signed.  

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\7\4\0\ai00002047\$gi31axie.doc 

 LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the PENSIONS INVESTMENT COMMITTEE, which was 
open to the press and public, held on WEDNESDAY, 15 JUNE 2011 at LEWISHAM 
TOWN HALL, CATFORD, SE6 4RU at 6.30 p.m.  
 

Present 

 
Councillors  Allison, Best, Fletcher, Maslin, Muldoon, Pattison, Whittle and Wise. 
 
Independent Investment Advisers: Scott Donaldson, Hymans Robertson 
 
Officers: Conrad Hall - Head of Business Management and Service Support 

Selwyn Thompson – Group Manager Budget Strategy 
Shola Ojo – Principal Accountant Budget Strategy 
Omar Farooqui – Accountant Budget Strategy 
Jim Ricketts - Interim Capital and Treasury Manager 

, 
Apologies for absence were received from Mr Tucker.  
 

Minute No.  Action 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR 
 

 

 RESOLVED that Councillor Whittle be appointed Chair and 
Councillor Maslin be appointed Vice Chair of the 
Pensions Investment Committee for the municipal 
year 2011/12. 
 

 

2. MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Pensions 
Investment Committee, held on 10 March 2011, be 
confirmed and signed. 
 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 

 

 
 

 

All members of the Committee declared an interest as a member 
of the Lewisham Pension Scheme. 

 

4. 
 
 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
RESOLVED that the terms of reference of the Pensions 
Investment Committee be noted. 

 

   
5. 
 

5.1 

UBS BOND PRESENTATION 
 
Mr Digby Armstrong, Client Director and Simon Foster, Portfolio 
Manager attended the meeting and made a presentation on 
behalf of UBS. 

 

Page 2



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\7\4\0\ai00002047\$gi31axie.doc 

Minute No.  Action 
 

 
5.2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

The Chair said that the UBS (bonds) portfolio was up 1.9% since 
inception. He asked whether UBS were optimistic in suggesting 
that interest rates would not change and  about  financials bearing 
in mind that the Chancellor George Osbourne had announced 
that he intended to regulate the banks further. In addition, 
unemployment was at its highest level since 1996. Mr Foster said 
that he welcomed extra regulation with regard to bond investment 
because it enhanced security. Profitability may be affected but 
this principally impacted on equity returns rather than bonds . Mr 
Foster said that a global standard of regulations that were fair to 
banks and investors was needed. 

 

5.3 
 

Mr Foster said that the portfolio was overweight to financials at 
about 4%. This position reflected their confidence in the sector. 
 

 

5.4 
 

With regard to interest rates, Mr Foster said that the economy 
was dependent on the financial sector which performs well in 
‘boom’ periods but not when markets are depressed. The 
Governments borrowing position had to be addressed. However 
this retrenchment impacted on the wider economy and in 
particular consumer confidence. To sustain economic activity the 
Government was keeping rates low . He considered that other 
methods to support the economy should be investigated.  
 

 

5.5 
 

Councillor Fletcher asked about business and consumer 
confidence. Mr Foster said that business confidence was not as 
bad as consumer confidence which had been poor. However, with 
housing markets improving and interest rates staying the same, 
Mr Foster considered that this would increase consumer 
confidence. Companies have big balance sheets and there were 
signs that things were getting better. Business had cut back costs 
during the recession but they need to invest the cash which had 
been generated through increased profitability. He said that the 
UK economy looked vulnerable and did not predict much 
improvement in the near future. 
 

 

5.7 The Chair thanked Mr Foster and Mr Armstrong for their 
presentation. 
 

 

 RESOLVED that the presentation be noted 
 

 

6. INVESTEC COMMODITIES PRESENTATION 
 

 

        6.1 
 
 

Richard Chadderton and Scott Winship attended the meeting and 
presented on behalf of Investec. 

 
 

Page 3



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\7\4\0\ai00002047\$gi31axie.doc 

Minute No.  Action 
 

6.2 
 

The Chair asked how risk was being managed. Mr Winship said 
that Investec were trying to ‘grow’ money for the portfolio using 
commodities. They wanted to deliver a return of +15% with less 
volatility than in the equities market. He referred to the integrated 
risk management on page 19 of the presentation and said that 
their aim was to keep risk between 10-15%. 
 

 

6.3 Councillor Muldoon asked about the risk with regard to rare earth 
and hedging the portfolio. Mr Winship said that they do not look at 
rare earth because there are considerable obstacles in gaining 
access to what is a limited market. With regard to political risk, Mr 
Winship said that Investec were aware of political risk and the 
fund was well diversified with  no high risk exposures To mitigate  
non financial risks Investec have an active engagement policy 
which is considered important. They were a member of the 
UNPRI and were in the process of recruiting a member of staff 
who will be responsible for ensuring that stocks are compliant 
with Ethical Investments. 
 

 

6.4 The Chair thanked Mr Winship and Mr Chadderton for their 
presentation. 
 

 

 RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

 

7. INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE FOR QUARTER ENDED 31 
MARCH 2011 
 

 

7.1 The Group Manager Budget Strategy  presented the report. 
 

 
 

7.2   
 

Councillor Best said that performance had been disappointing 
relative to the benchmark and what this was attributable to. The 
Group Manager Budget Strategy said that performance had been 
patchy and Lewisham had supported managers during periods of 
underperformance having taken a long term perspective. Whilst 
markets had generally not been conducive to a number of the 
managers investment styles performance had not improved 
significantly when markets changed. 
 

 

7.3                   Councillor Wise said that Investec’s performance relative to the 
benchmark had been poor. Mr Donaldson said that this was an 
issue Because the Investec benchmark was directly related to 
commodities whilst Investec principally invested in companies 
with an exposure to commodities. The commodity markets were 
extremely volatile and were currently buoyant. The Investec 
approach attempts to reduce the volatility associated with direct 
commodity investment whilst obtaining exposure to the relatively 
higher returns.   
 

 

Page 4



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\7\4\0\ai00002047\$gi31axie.doc 

Minute No.  Action 
 

 RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

 

8. THE INDEPENDENT PUBLIC SERVICE PENSIONS 
COMMISSIONS FINAL REPORT – THE HUTTON REPORT 
 
 

 

8.1 The Group Manager Budget Strategy presented the report. 
 

 
 

8.2 Councillor Muldoon asked how many officers would be affected 
by HMRC’s changes which had brought in an annual cap of £50k 
to pension schemes. The Head of Business Management and 
Service Support said that there had only been a small amount of 
publicity by the government on this issue.  He said that it would 
only affect officers on senior grades who received a significant 
pay increase. Their length of service and the level of pay/salary 
increase would determine the impact. He estimated that an officer 
would need to have secure a wage increase of between £10-20k 
before it would have an impact on an individual. 
 

 

8.3 The Group Manager Budget Strategy said that the government 
would be consulting local authorities on their recommendations in 
the Autumn and a report would be submitted to this committee 
thereafter. The Chair said that he was particularly interested in 
the statutory pensionable age and the impact on manual workers 
of any changes. 
 

 
 
ED Res 

 RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

 

9 INVESTMENT MANAGERS BONUS POLICY 
 

 

 The Group Manager Budget Strategy said that the report had 
been submitted to the Committee at the request of members at 
the last meeting. Details of managers bonus policies was set out 
in the confidential papers. The report concluded that bonuses 
were prevalent in the financial services industry and used to 
incentivise staff. 
 

 

 RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

 

10 DRAFT PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS – YEAR ENDING 31 
MARCH 2011 
 

 

10.1 The Group Manager Budget Strategy presented the report. He 
said that paragraph 3.11 should be deleted because all the 
information required had been received.  
 

 

10.2 Councillor Best asked whether AVC’s were still being promoted 
The Interim Capital and Treasury Manager said that it is a 

 

Page 5



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\7\4\0\ai00002047\$gi31axie.doc 

Minute No.  Action 
 

statutory requirement to offer a AVC facility and that details were 
contained in note 11. The costs and assets associated with the 
AVC scheme were however not included in the main pension fund 
accounts. 
 

 RESOLVED that the draft Pension Fund Accounts for the year 
ended 31 March 2011 as set out in Appendix 1 to 
the report be noted. 
 

 

11 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 

 RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12(A) of the Act, as amended by the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to 
information) (Amendments) (England) Regulations 
2006 and the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information: 
 
12    Review of Pension Fund Investment  

Management 
13     Investment Managers Bonus Policy 
 

 

 The following is a summary of the items considered in the closed 
part of the meeting. 
 
 12     Review of Pension Fund Investment  Management 
 

 

 RESOLVED that the report be noted 
 

 

 13     Investment Managers Bonus Policy 
 

 

 RESOLVED that the report be noted 
 

 

   
   
 The meeting ended at 9.10 p.m. 

 
 

 Chair  
 

 
 

Page 6



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\8\4\0\ai00002048\$sbg5kkzz.doc 

 

PENSIONS INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 

Report Title 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 2 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 6 SEPTEMBER 2011 

 
 
Declaration of interests 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 
 
Personal interests 
There are two types of personal interest :-  

(a) an interest which you must enter in the Register of Members’ Interests* 
(b) an interest where the wellbeing or financial position of you, (or a “relevant 

person”) is likely to be affected by a matter more than it would affect the 
majority of in habitants of the ward or electoral division affected by the 
decision. 

 
*Full details of registerable interests appear on the Council’s website. 
 
(“Relevant” person includes you, a member of your family, a close associate, and  
their employer, a firm in which they are a partner, a company where they are a 
director, any body in which they have securities with a nominal value of £25,000 and 
(i) any body of which they are a member, or in a position of general control or 
management  to which they were appointed or nominated by the Council, and  
(ii) any body exercising functions of a public nature, or directed to charitable 
purposes or one of whose princi
[...]
 and scrutiny   
 
In addition, members also have a prejudicial interest in any matter before an 
Overview and Scrutiny body where the business relates to a decision  by the 
Executive or by a committee or sub committee of the Council if at the time the 
decision was made the member was on  the Executive/Council committee or sub-
committee and was present when the decision was taken. In short, members are not 
allowed to scrutinise decisions to which they were party.  

Page 9



  

  1  

                                       PENSIONS INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 

Report Title Investment Performance for Quarter Ended  
30 June 2011 

Key Decision No  Item No. 5 

Ward  

Contributors Executive Director for Resources 

Class Part 1 Date:  6 September 2011 

 
1. Summary 

 

1.1 This report sets out the performance of the pension fund investment portfolio and 
that of the individual managers for the quarter ending 30 June 2011. 

1.2 The report comprises the following sections:  

2. Recommendations 

3. Background 

4. Portfolio Summary 

5. Conclusions 

6. Financial Implications 

7. Legal Implications 

 

2. Recommendations 

 

It is recommended that the Pensions Investment Committee  note the contents of the 
report. 

 

3. Background 

 

3.1 The revised management arrangements for the Pension Fund investment portfolio 
have been operational for approximately three years and this report sets out the 
performance for the quarter ended 30tht June 2011 and since inception as 
provided by the Fund’s investment advisors Hymans Robertson. 

3.2 The full report and performance commentary will be provided at the meeting by the 
investment advisors. 

4. Portfolio Summary 

4.1 The fund had a market value of £781.8 million at the 30th June 2011 which 
represented a  gain of £20.1 million (2.76%) over the March valuation of £761.7  
million. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 10



  

  2  

4.2 The fund achieved a return of 0.9% in the quarter which was 0.2% above the 
benchmark of 0.7%. The fund performance over the longer term is a set out below. 

Table 1: Fund Performance

-10.00%

0.00%

10.00%

20.00%

Fund 0.90% 16.00% 4.10% 7.60%

Benchmark 0.70% 16.90% 6.20% 8.10%

Relative 0.20% -0.90% -2.10% -0.50%

Quarter Ending One Year Three Years Since Inception

 

4.3 The Council participates in a performance measurement survey conducted by the 
WM Company. This ranks the Council’s investment against that of the other 97 
Councils participating in the survey and expresses this as a position out of 100. In 
the latest figures available up to the year ending the 31st March 2011, the Council 
ranked 84th in comparison to its position as at 31st March 2010 (48th),   with the 
change being attributable to asset allocation and stock selection. 

4.4 The fund currently employs nine specialist managers with mandates corresponding 
to the principal asset classes. The managers and the associated performance 
targets are as set out below: 

Table 2: Portfolio Summary         

Manager Mandate 
Performance 

Target 
Date 

Appointed 

Value 30 
Jun 2011 

£m 

Value 
31 Mar 
2011 
£m 

Alliance 
Bernstein Global Equity 1.50% 

1 Nov 
2004 176 177.4 

Fauchier Hedge Fund 
5% over 5 

Years 
28 Jun 
2008 22 22.0 

Harbourvest 
Venture 
Capital 

5% over 10 
Years 

29 Jun 
2006 31.3 28.0 

RCM Global Equity 1.50% 
18 Sep 
2008 170.6 169.1 

Schroders Property 0.75% 
12 Oct 
2004 70.9 69.3 

UBS (Equity) 
UK Equity 
(Index)   

27 Feb 
2008 133.6 125.9 

UBS (Bonds) Fixed Interest   
28 Feb 
2008 129.4 124.7 

INVESTEC Commodities   
25 Feb 
2010 40 40.1 

M & G UK Financing Fund 
1 May 
2010 8 5.2 

        781.8 £761.7 

Page 11



  

  3  

4.5 The performance of the individual managers relative to the appropriate benchmarks 
is as set out in table 3. 

Table 3: Managers Performance Relative to 
Target 

  

Quarter 
Ended 30 
Jun 2011 

One 
Year 

Since 
Inception 

        
Alliance 
Bernstein -1.0% -1.3% -2.2% 
Fauchier -2.4% -2.6% -5.1% 
Harbourves
[...]
ers which has arisen 

due to recent market events.   

BULK TRANSFERS  

We would recommend that administering authorities 

consider delaying payment of any bulk transfers out 

of the fund where there is no provision to reduce the 

amount paid due to adverse market conditions.  To 

do otherwise could crystallise a significant deficit for 

the transferring employer.   

Alison Murray 

Partner

11 August 2011 

Page 33



 

PENSIONS INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 
 
 

REPORT TITLE 
 

 

STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT PRINCIPLES 
 

 

KEY DECISION 
 

 

Yes 
 

Item No. 
 

8 

 

WARD 
 

 

All 
 

CONTIBUTORS 
 

 

Executive Director for Resources 
 

CLASS 
 

 

Part 1 
 

Date: 
 

6 September 2011 

 
Reason for Urgency 

 
It is a requirement under existing regulations to publish a Statement of Investment 
Principles (SIP) and revise this in accordance with any material changes. Officers 
needed to clarify some legal points with the Council's actuaries which lead to a delay in 
the report being despatched on time. 
 

 
1. Purpose 
 

The purpose of this report is to present the revised Statement of Investment 
Principles.   

 
2. Summary 
 

Pension Funds are required to issue and maintain a Statement of Investment 
Principles. The last updated version was presented to the Committee in September 
2010 and this report presents the Committee with the updated version for 2011.  

 
3. Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that Pensions Investment Committee agree the revised Statement 
of Investment Principles, which is attached as an Appendix to this report. 

 
4. Background 
 

The Fund operates under the Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and 
Investment of Funds) Regulations 1998. The SIP is a requirement of amending 
regulations of the same name which came into force on 4 January 2000. The 
administrating authority, as part of these regulations, must publish a SIP and revise 
this in accordance with any material change in policy. Additionally, the Fund 
[...]
BS Global Asset Management 

21 Lombard Street,  

London  EC3V 9AH 

Schroders  

31 Gresham Street, 

London  EC2V 7QA 

 

HarbourVest 

8th floor, Suite 7,Berkeley Square House, 

Berkeley Square. London 

 

RCM (UK) Limited 

155 Bishopsgate 

 London EC2M 3AD 

Fauchier Partners 

72 Welbeck Street London  

W1G 0AY 

 

Investec Asset Management 

2 Gresham Street  

London EC2V 7QP 

M&G 

Laurence Pountney Hill 

London EC4R 0HH 

Page 47



 

 13 

4. Custodian Bank 

The Northern Trust Company 

50 Bank Street, Canary Wharf, 

London  E14 5NT 

5. Actuary 

Hymans Robertson LLP                               

20 Waterloo Street 

Glasgow G2 6DB 

6. Investment Consultant     

Hymans Robertson LLP 

20 Waterloo Street 

Glasgow G2 6DB 

7. Solicitors  

Legal Services 

Town Hall,  

London, SE6 4RU 

8. Performance Measurement 

The Northern Trust Company 

50 Bank Street, Canary Wharf,  

London E14 5NT 

The W.M. Company (a subsidiary of 

State Street Bank ) 

World Markets House, Crewe Toll, 

Edinburgh, EH4 2PY 

9. Commission Recapture Agent 

Lynch, Jones & Ryan, In 

3 Times Square, New York, 

NY 10036, U.S.A. 

 

10. Bankers 

The Co-operative Bank 

Regional Public Sector Manager 

Public Sector 

The Co-operative Bank 

4th Floor, 9 Prescot Street 

London. E1 8BE.  

11. Auditors  

Audit Commission 

First floor Millbank Tower, 

Millbank, 

London. SW1P 4HQ. 

12. Officers (investment)  

Selwyn Thompson : Group Manager, 

Budget Strategy 

Shola Ojo: Principal Accountant 

Omar Farooqui:  Accountant 

13. Officers (Administration)             

Carol Eldridge:  Group Manager 

Mike Dobson:  Team Leader 

 

14. AVC providers 

 

Clerical Medical  

PO Box 174  Walton Street Aylesbury 

Bucks. HP21 7YP. 

 

Equitable Life 

PO Box 177 Walton Street Aylesbury 

Bucks. HP21 7YH.  

 

15. Membership of Professional 

Associations 

National Association of Pension Funds 

Local Authority Pension Fund Forum  

 

 

Page 48



 

 14 

Ap
[...]
ir
e

c
to

r/
m

e
m

b
e

r 
o

r 
o

ff
ic

e
r 

in
 t

h
e
ir

 i
n

d
iv

id
u

a
l 
c
a

p
a

c
it
y
; 

o
r 

 

!
 

a
n

y
 t

h
ir

d
 p

a
rt

y
. 

 

           

 
 w

w
w

.a
u

d
it

-c
o

m
m

is
s

io
n

.g
o

v
.u

k
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

A
u

g
u

s
t 

2
0

1
1

 
  

Page 78



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\3\7\0\ai00002073\$kvgipayn.doc 

 

PENSIONS INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Report Title 
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Key Decision 
 

No  Item No. 10 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive (Head of Business & Committee) 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 6 September 2011 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act, as amended by the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (Amendments) 
(England) Regulations 2006 and the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information:- 
 
 
11 Minutes 
 
12 Passive Manager 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 79



Agenda Item 11

Page 80

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 81

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 12

Page 84

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	1 Minutes .
	15 June 2011 Minutes

	2 Declaration of interests
	5 Investment Performance for Quarter Ended 30 June 2011
	6 Hyman's detailed Second Quarter Investment Performance Report
	7 Report on Recent Stock market Turmoil
	8 Statement of Investment Principles 2011
	Appendix SIP 2011 12 (4)

	9 Annual Governance Report
	Appendix to the Annual Governance Report

	10 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	11 Minutes
	15 June 2011 minutes

	12 Passive Manager



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 6 September 2011 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

Present:  Councillors Whittle (Chair), Maslin (Vice-Chair), Best, Fletcher, Muldoon and     
Wise 

 
Officers:   Janet Senior – Executive Director for Resources. 
 Conrad Hall - Head of Business Management and Service Support. 
 Selwyn Thompson – Group Manager Budget Strategy. 
 Shola Ojo – Principal Accountant Budget Strategy. 

, 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Allison and Pattison . 
 
 
1. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Investment 

Committee, held on 15 June 2011, be confirmed and signed 
subject to Minute 3, Declarations of Interest, being amended 
to reflect that Councillor Fletcher is not a member of the 
Lewisham Pension Scheme and did not declare an interest. 
 

 

 
2. Declaration of interests 

 
Councillor Maslin declared that he was a Director of Haley Gallery Limited 
which had recently sold a picture to UBS for $26,000 and that the interest 
was personal and not prejudicial as UBS were not under direct 
consideration at the meeting. 
 

 

3. RCM Presentation 
 

3.1 Ms Lucy MacDonald, Head of the Global Equity Fund Management team 
and Mr Thomas Trimborn, senior Product Specialist for Global Equities 
attended the meeting and made a presentation on behalf of RCM. 
 

 

3.2 Councillor Fletcher asked to be updated about the Sony holding.  
 

 

 Mr Trimborn said the stock had been owned for some time and Sony had 
undergone a successful restructuring. However the earthquake had raised 
questions about Japanese companies generally and failures to articulate 
an investment strategy had led to the reported results. 
 

 

3.3 Scott Donaldson noted the under performance of RCM and asked should 
the relative recovery have been even better given the change in the equity 
market from June to August. 
 

 

 Ms MacDonald said this was still an early stage and that while she was 
pleased about recent performance, comparisons with inception were 
misleading. Mr Trimborn added that to increase returns massive more risk 
would have to be entered into. 
 

 



 

 

 

2 

3.4 The Executive Director for Resources, queried the 4.6% cash holding. 
 

 

 Ms MacDonald said the market was low but could go lower and funds 
should be in hand to take advantage of a severe panic. 
 

 

3.5 Councillor Fletcher when did RCM believe the market would bottom out 
and that while the FTSE was at a 10 year low, it had been even lower. 
 

 

 Ms MacDonald said the market could take another 10% drop as there was 
a huge amount of uncertainty regarding the politics of debt. 
 

 

3.6 The Chair said he believed consumer confidence would lag behind growth 
in the UK and there was reliance on China and Germany. He asked about 
the European perspective 
 

 

 Ms MacDonald said confidence was low throughout Europe, although there 
was evidence spending intentions were rising in Germany.  
 

 

3.7 The Chair asked if there was any research into how people might spend 
differently. 
 

 

 Ms MacDonald said the luxury sector was holding up well and Mr Trimborn 
added that consumer staples and consumer discretionary were geared 
towards emerging markets. 
 

 

3.8 The Chair thanked Lucy MacDonald and Thomas Trimborn for their 
presentation. 
 

 

 RESOLVED that the report be noted 
 

 

 
   4. Alliance Bernstein 

 
4.1 Mr Nicholas Davidson, Senior Portfolio Manager, and Douglas Stewart, the 

Director of Client Relations, attended the meeting and made a presentation 
on behalf of Alliance Bernstein. 
 

 

4.2 Councillor Fletcher asked that in terms of financial stocks, did Alliance 
Bernstein regret overweighting too early. 
 

 

 Mr Davidson said yes with hindsight but that there had been a general 
over-reaction to events. Exposure had been slightly reduced during the 
crisis and overall performance would have been much better without the 
exposure. 
 

 

4.3 Scott Donaldson expressed concern as to how would the market look at 
fundamentals should relative performance not improve. 
 

 

 Mr Davidson said the economic numbers from the USA in the next two 
quarters could be a catalyst while volatility in the Eurozone seemed 
inevitable. 
 

 



 

 

 

3 

4.4 Councillor Best asked in terms of stock selection what approach was there 
to the flight to quality. 
 

 

 Mr Davidson said the flight made things more expensive but from a quality 
perspective, Alliance Bernstein looked at the robustness of companies and 
their ability to be cash flow generators. 
 

 

4.5 The Chair mentioned the Statement of Investment Principles elsewhere on 
the agenda, and asked if corporate social responsibility had been taken 
into account particularly with regard to engagement with tobacco 
companies. 
 

 

 Mr Davidson replied that the risks around tobacco companies had declined 
following the settlement of various law suits and what remained was a 
purely ethical question. He believed any decision to withdraw from 
investment in tobacco companies could be accomplished without any 
problem. 
 

 

4.6 Councillor Wise asked if the Chinese economy continued to grow. 
 

 

 Mr Davidson said there would be a modest slow down in Chinese growth 
from 10% to 9% but this was not threatening to the world economy.  
 

 

4.7 The Chair thanked Nicholas Davidson and Douglas Stewart for their 
presentation. 
 

 

 RESOLVED that the presentation be noted 
 

 

 
   5. Investment Performance for Quarter Ended 30 June 2011 

 
 The Group Manager Budget Strategy presented the report. 

 
 
 

 RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

 

 
 

 6. Hyman's detailed Second Quarter Investment Performance Report 
 

6.1 The Group Manager Budget Strategy and Scott Donaldson presented the 
report. 
 

 
 

6.2 Councillor Fletcher noted Lewisham had slipped from 48 to 84 in the 
Council league performance tables.  
 

 

 The Group Manager Budget Strategy said statistical comparators with 
other local authorities were provided and fluctuations were mainly 
attributed to asset allocation and stock selection. Scott Donaldson said this 
pointed to underperformance by active managers. 
 

 

6.3 The Chair suggested officers examine the performance of other local 
authorities higher in the league tables to see if lessons could be learned. 

 



 

 

 

4 

 
6.4 Councillor Fletcher noted Alliance Bernstein appeared to be overweight on 

financials and was informed an imminent bounce back was not expected. 
 

 

6.5 Councillor Muldoon asked if the currency risk was hedged and was 
informed that it was not. 

 

   
 RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
 

 
  7. Report on Recent Stock market Turmoil 

 
7.1 A report was tabled by Scott Donaldson. 

 
 

7.2 Councillor Maslin asked if the commodities picture would be different if gold 
and oil were omitted. 
 

 

 Scott Donaldson said he was uncertain but as gold and oil were the two 
biggest drivers, any consideration without them was unlikely to be critical. 
 

 

 RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

 

   8. Statement of Investment Principles 2011 
 

8.1 The Group Manager Budget Strategy presented the report and said the 
latest annual review had made no material changes to the Statement of 
Investment Principles (SIP).  
 

 

8.2 The Chair said he believed the corporate social responsibility agenda was 
looming large on the horizon and he believed a review of the SIP should be 
considered. He urged officers to look at other local authority SIPs such as 
Greater Manchester where relevant issues were being addressed. 
 

 

8.3 The Executive Director for Resources reminded members a major review 
of the SIPs had been undertaken during the last administration and very 
considered legal advice had been received. She said she was happy to 
revisit the last review and see if changes were required taking into account 
more recent legal judgements. 
 

 

8.4 Councillor Wise asked for copies of the last review to be circulated to 
committee members. 
 

ED Res 

8.5 Councillor Fletcher asked about the Independent Investment Adviser 
position and was informed it was currently vacant. 
 

 

8.6 The Chair asked if options for social investment could be presented to the 
committee. 
 

 

 The Executive Director for Resources said she would bring a future report 
to the committee and that she had held some discussions with providers 
but that at the moment many products and investment vehicles were not 
ready. 

 



 

 

 

5 

 
8.7 Councillor Maslin said the choice of any future product would have to be 

based on sound investment principles and he was supported by Councillor 
Muldoon who reminded the Committee of a duty to be dispassionate and 
that corporate social responsibility would have regard to due diligence. 
 

 

8.8 Councillor Best recounted that in the past key votes had been reported to 
the committee  and she asked that this practice be resumed. 

ED Res 

   
 RESOLVED that  

 
 

  (1) the revised Statement of Investment Principles be 
approved; and 
 

 

  (2) the Executive Director of resources be asked to 
consider a review of the Statement of Investment 
Principles taking into account updated legal advice. 

 

 
  9. Annual Governance Report 

 
 The report was presented by Sue Exton and Amy Thorpe who confirmed 

the Audit Commission had issued an unqualified opinion on the Pension 
Statement. 
 

 

 The Chair thanked Sue Exton and Amy Thorpe for their presentation. 
 

 

 RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

 

  10. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

 RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12(A) of the Act, as amended by the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Access to information) 
(Amendments) (England) Regulations 2006 and the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information: 
 
11    Minutes 
12    Passive Manager 
 

 

 The following is a summary of the items considered in the closed part of 
the meeting. 
 

 

 
11. Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED that the closed minutes of the meeting held on June 15 

2011 be confirmed and signed. 
 



 

 

 

6 

 
12. Passive Manager 

 
 An updated timetable on the recruitment and selection process was 

distributed by Scott Donaldson. 
 

 

 RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

 

   
   
 The meeting ended at 9.22 p.m. 

 
 

 Chair  
 
 


